(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
admimstrator(s)}

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert place of meeting
{c) Insen date of meeting
* Delete as applicable

{d) Give details of the
modifications (1f any)

(e) Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(f) Detauls of other resolutions
passed

Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B {CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting
of creditors

Name of Company"
W J Wood & Son Limited

Company number
02227312

In the
Southend County Court

Court case number
10 of 2011

[full name of court]

We, (a) Lowise Donna Baxter and Lloyd Biscoe, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG

(b)
Business of meeting conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

en (c) Closing date specified in Form 2 25B of 12 00 hours on 29 March 2011
at which

*1 Proposals / revised-prepesals were approved

SO |

24— The-meeting-was-adjourned-to-{e)

i

06/04/2011 3

COMPANIES HOUSE
*5 Other resolutions (f)

(1) “That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
joint administrators (as admunistrators) and the vanious grades of thewr staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing

in the admimistration™

(2) “That the joint administrators be authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by their firm {defined as Category 2 disbursements 1n Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9), 1n accordance with their firm’s pohcy, details of which accompanied The Statement of
Proposals of the Joint Admunistrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
It should be noted that the category 2 disbursements will include payments to associated parties

Archuive Facilities (Southend) Lymited in respect of storage and BTG Asset Consulting n respect of
agents fees

(3) “That the joint admimistrators’ be discharged from hability 1in respect of any actions of theirs as
adminjstrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, with effect
from the date their appointment as joint admunistrators ceases to have effect”




Signed

Jomt / Ad

Dated

nistrator(s)

S {oelu

Form 2 23B Continued

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

pr— ™~

Ad9 06/04/2011 58
i COMPANIES HOUSE

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S1 2EG

Tel Number 01702 467255

Fax Number 01702 467201

DX Number

1pantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

L

:n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

DX 33050 Cardiff



LY

@ Begbies Traynor

9 March 2011 OurRef  \W.JODS5ADM/LDB/LCB/

JXH/DCF/ADM10C7P

PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref

Contacl  Dawvid Farmer

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

W.J. WOOD & SON LIMITED (in Administration) (“the Company")
Re: Meeting of creditors to consider the administrators’ proposals

As you are aware, the Company entered into administration in accordance with the provisions of
paragraphs 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 on 19 January 2011

{ enclose the following documents

1

2)

3)

A report of the administratars’ statement of proposals pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986,

Formal Notice of conduct of business by correspendence {Form 225B) in accordance with

paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules
1986,

Formal Resclutions

- For/against the administrators’ proposals
- The basis of the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
- Administrators' discharge from hability

To register your vote, please return the completed Form 2.25B na later than 12 00 noon on 28
March 2011

One of the resolutions 18 n respect of the jont administrators remuneration  The supporting
information contains an explanation of the admirustrators’ remuneration and you may obtain a copy
of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees” at our website www begbies-traynor com via the
"Corporate Recovery and Insolvency” link in the “Quick Links” box on the left hand side of the
homepage From there please follow the "Creditor” hnk which wilt take you to the appropriate page
where the Guide can be found at the end or by contacting my office and | will arrange to send you a
copy

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, 551 2EG
T. 01702 467255 F: 01702 467201 E. southend@begbies-traynor com W: www.begbies-traynor com

Begbies Traynor 15 a trading name of Begies Traynor (Centraf) LLP, a limied habilty parnership, reglsiered In England No OC306540, registered ofiice
340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY

Lowse Donna Baxier and Lioyd Biscoe are hcensed [n the Untied Kingdam fo acl as Insolvency Practitfoners by the insalvency Practitloners Assoclation

Any reference lo a partner (s 10 @ member of the imiad liabiily pannarship A bist of pariners is available for inspection a! the registered office
A member of the Begties Traynat Group Specwahis! Professional Setvices www hegbies-traynorgroup com

Pariners, Directors and Consultants acing as sdminisirators or adminisirative receivers contract as agents and withoul personat liability




A
SR E A 2R) &
Tatnils

@ Begbies Traynor

Yeur attention 1s drawn fo the prowvisions of Rule 2.48(7) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which enables
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company to requisttion such a
meeting within 5 business days from the date of this letter In this regard, | would refer you to the attached
Form 2 218

Finally, when returning the proxy form, please enclose a statement supporting your claim

rs faithfully
Wi Wood & Scn Limited

The affairs, business and praperty of the Company are managed by {he joint administrators who act ea the Company's agents and without personal
llability

Beghwes Traynor (Central) LLP is commilled to ensunnyg that alf parsons entitled to parlicipale m insolency meetings have the

opportunily to do so Should you, thersfore, require this information In a different format or have panticular access requirements, please
contact this office so thal suitable arrangements can be mede

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend an Sea, 851 2EG
T- 01702 467255 F. 01702 467201 E- southend@begbles-traynor com W www beghes-traynor com

Begbles Traynor 1s a lrading name of Beglies Traynor (Central) LLP a hrmited habiity parinership, regisierad in England No QCI06540, registered ofiice
340 Deansgate, Manchesier, M3 4LY

Louise Donna Baxier ang Lioyd Blscoe are licensed In the United Kingdam to aci 85 Insolvency Practitionars by the Insotvency Praclitioners Association

Any reference 10 a partner ts 10 a member of the limlted hakudily pannership A list of partners (s avallable [or Inspeclion at the regisiered cffice
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group Specialist Professional Services www beables-traynolaroup.com

Pariners, Directors, and Consultants acung as admimstrators of adminlsirative recelvers contract as agents and without personal liablllty




XADMI0O02P

@ Begbies Traynor

Louwise Donna Baxter and Lloyd Biscoe were appomnted as jount
administrators on 19 January 2011

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal Lability

W.J. Wood & Son Limited (In Administration)

Staterment of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

The admimstrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpocse of
adwvising creditars pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The repert 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, refemred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole
or in part, by creditors far any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatscever Any eshtmated outcomes for creditors Included in these
proposals are (llustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appontment of administrators

Crrcumstances gving nse to the appomtment of administrators
Statement of affairs

The admimistration perod

Estimated outcome for creditors

The administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

OD0O0DO0ODoODeEgoo0oooo

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Director's statement of affairs
3 Administrators’ time costs and expenses




a.

Expression

"the Comparny”

“the admunistration”

"the administrators”
"the Act’

“the Rules"

"secured creditor” and

"unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

*preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

W.J. Wood & Son Limited (In Admunistration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule BY of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 19 January 2011

Louise Denna Baxter and Lioyd Biscoe, both of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP,
The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, len or other
security (Section 248(1){b){i) of the Act), and

(i) In relation {o Scotland, any securnty (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 lo the Insolvency Act 1986




b.

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office
Former registered office

Trading addresses

STATUTORY INFORMATION

W.J Woeoad & Son Lymited
N/A

3 March 1998

02227312

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
581 2EG

Sutherland House, 1759 London Road, Leigh-on-Sea, Essex, S89
2RZ

- 1 Fleathall Road, Purdeys Industnai Estate, Rochford, SS4 1NF

- 841/843 London Road, Westclif-on-Sea, Esseyx, 880 952

Prncipal business activities Tyre wholesaler / fitter
Directors and details of shares held n  Name Shareholding
the Company (if any)
John Wood 150,050 Ordinary £1 Shares
Bryan Wood NIA *
Company Secretary and defals of the Name- Shareholding
shares held in Company (if any)
Thelma Dawn Wood N/A

Auditors

Share capital

Shareholders:

Piatt Rushton LLP

300,100 Ordinary £1 Shares
John Weod - 150,050 Ordinary £1 Shares

Sylvie Wood - 150,050 Ordinary £1 Shares




C. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF

Names of the administrators Lourse Donna Baxter and Lloyd Biscoe, both Licensed Insolvency
Prachtioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S81 2EG

Date of administrators’ appointment 19 January 2011

Date of administrators’ resignation’ N/A

Court Southend County Court

Court Case Number 10 of 2011

Person making appaintment Director - John Wood

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal lability Any act required or autheonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to ime

EC Regulaton on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci

Proceedings Regufation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings

which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meanmng of Article 3 of the
Regutation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows

I

(2)

&)

4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@)  rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b}  achieving a better resull for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f
the company were wound up (without first beng 1n administration), or

{c) reglising property 1n order to make a distnbution o one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The admimistrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
{1)(a) unless he thinks ether-

(8)  thatltis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified n sub-paragraph
(1)(c) only if-




(8) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve erther of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1}{a) and (b), and

(®)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "

d. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO
THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The company was ncorporated in 1988 and the current directors were appointed n 1691, The directors had
traded as tyre wholesalers and fitters for a number of years in a partnershp pnor to the business being
mcorporated

The business traded from an outlet on London Road in Westclff-on-Sea since s inceplion and for the last
nine years has also operated from a warehouse at Purdeys Industnatl Estate in Rochford

The company traded profitably for a number of years, however in 2010 it suffered a downturn in trade which
led to cashflow difficulies WJ Wooed & Son Limited's monthly turnover had reduced in October 2010 and
November 2010 by 40% compared with that achleved dunng January 2010 to September 2010 This was
compounded by the company being forced to tum away business in December 2010 due to insufficient stock
caused by Retention of Title claims as the company struggled to pay ifs suppliers

With concem from both the director and the company's bankers as to the financial postion of the company,
Begbles Traynor were approached (o give advice as to ils solvency

This review indicated that the company was insolvent and therefere the director took the decision to file a
Notice on Intention to appoint Admintstrators on 7 January 2011

The posshbility of securing a pre-packaged sale of the business was investigated, however this proved
unsuccessful and the company ceased to trade on the 10 January 2011

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators were formally appeimnted on 19 January 2011

e. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The director has prepared a statement of affarrs of the Company as al 19 January 2011 which is attached at
Appendix 2 It makes no provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liqudation or
voluntary arrangement

Cur comments on the statement of aflairs are as follows
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Leasehold Inlerest
The leasehold interest in respect of 1 Fleethall Road, Purdeys Industnal Estate, Rochford was estimated by

the director to hold no value Independent agents, Edward Symmons & Partners have also conducted a
valuation and are [n agreement that this holds no value

Book Debis

At the date of Administration, the director estimated that book debts in the sum of £742,717 were
outstanding After accounting for speciic debtors which the director believed to be unrealisable and taking a
further provision for bad debts, the sum of £533,843 was estimated to be realisable

R




The company's book debts are factored with Barclays Sales Finance, who the director estimated to be owed
£464,161 at the date of Administrabon Barclays Bank Plc were also owed approximately £41,000 in respect

of the company's overdraft As a result of the bank’s secunty, all debt due to Barclays Bank Pl 1s secured on
fixed charge debtor realisations

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

Plant & Machinery

The company’s plant and machinery was estimated to hold a book value in the sum of £34,834 at the date of
Administration The estimated to realise figure of £3,900 contained on the director's Statement of Affarrs was
extracted from a valuation report conducted by independent agents, Edward Symmons & Partners, and
represented the market value should the temns be disposed of within 8 weeks

Furmiture & Equipment

The company's furniture and equipment was estimated to hold a book value in the sum of £17,998 at the
date of Administration. As above, the estimated lo realise figure of £200 contaned on the directors
Statement of Affarrs was extracted from a valuation report conducted by independent agents, Edward
Symmons & Partners, and represented the market value should the items be disposed of within 8 weeks

Motor Vehicles

The company’s motor vehicles were estmated to hold a book value in the sum of £19,907 at the date of
Administration As above, the estimated to realise figure of £7,600 contaned on the director's Stalement of
Affairs was extracted from a valuation report conducted by independent agents, Edward Symmons &
Partners, and represented the market value should the tems be disposed of within 8 weeks

Stock

At the date of Administration, it was estimated that the company's stock was estimated to realise £68,710
subject to disposal of the items within 8 weeks This figure was also sourced from the valuation report
conducted by independent agents, Edward Symmons & Partners

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

The sum of £10,475 1n respect of the company's preferential creditors was calculated on the employee
clams in respect of wage armears and holiday pay which had been received at the date the director prepared
the Statement of Affairs

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense

The company's trade and expense creditors at the date of Administration were astimated o total
approxirmnately £868,045

Employee & Redundancy Payment Office's Unsecured Claims
As at the date the director prepared the Statement of Affairs, clams had totalled £145,513 in respect of the
unsecured elements of employee claims

HM Revenue & Cusfomns
The director estmated that the sum of £36,233 was outstanding to HM Revenue & Customs at the date of
Administration

OTHER MATTERS

Potential interest in the freehold property at 841/843 London Road, Westclif-on-Sea

Cn appointmenl, the Joint Adminsstrators noted that the above property was listed in the company accounts
as an asset of the company and the secured creditor holds a legal charge registered at Compantes House
over the property Edward Symmans & Partners have valued this property to have an estimated realisable
value of between £250,000 and £300,000 However, the director has not included this tem n his Statement

-5-




of Affairs as he has advised that this property 1s owned personally by the directors Solictors have been
instructed to inveshigate this clam

f. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
19 January 2011 to 9 March 2011

Leasehold Interest

As advised above, independent agents, Edward Symmons & Partners have confirmed that the leasehold
nterest in 841/843 London Road, Westcliff-on-Sea holds na value

Book Debis

The company's book debts are being collected by Sovereign Credit Management on behalf of Barclays
Sales Finance Limited The most recent information availlable shows that to date, the sum of £418,212 has
been receved and that £137,361 remains collectable

Barciays Bank Fic

It should be noted that while the director estimated the total outstanding hability fo the secured creditor at
approximately £505,161, the latest information avallable shows that the secured creditor 1s estimated to be
owed the sum of £549,000

Plant & Machinery, Fumiture & Equipment, Motor Vehicles & Stock

Agents, Edward Symmons & Partners have conducted an auctioned sale of the assets which were held at
the company's site at Purdeys Industnal Estate, Rochford Detalls of the estimated realisable values for each
class of assets were contamed within Seclion E) above The agent is currently collecting the funds due from
the sale and dealing with the purchaser’s collections, however early indications are that the items sold for in
excess of their estimated to reahse values The agent indicates that total sale proceeds from the auction are
Iikely to amount to approximately £91,000 The Joint Administrators will be provided with a breakdown of the
realisatons from the agents in due course

The agent's fees for conducting the auction are fixed at 5% of sale proceeds plus disbursements The agent
has also advised that the costs for conducting the valuation of the company's assets are likely to be In the
region of £5,000 plus VAT

it should be noted that rates are likely to be incurred In respect of the occupation of the premises at Purdaeys
Industrial Estate, Rochford The items sold in the auction were held at the premises to avoid the costs of
removal and storage at another site The cost of the rates for the penod of occupation of the premises are
estimated at approximately £6,000 It will also be ikely that funds will be payable In respect of ufilities
supplied to the premises

Remaining tems with an estimated realisable value of £12,725 are held and are due to be marketed for sale
m due course

Cash In Hand

The sum of £1,168 35 was received in respect of funds held on the company’s premises at the cessation of
trade



Re-Direction of Mail
The sum of £103 94 has been pald n respect of the re-direction of the company’s mail to the office of the
Joint Ligquidators

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act prowides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescnibed part of the Company's net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as It exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debls  Net properfy means the amount which would, were
it nat for this prowision, be avalable to floabing charge holders out of floating charge assets (te after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets}) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

o 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter,
Q Un to a maximum amount to be made avaiable of £600,000

An administrator wi not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property

O the ne! property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
presenbed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator apples to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate o the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall
not apply (Section 176A(5))

To the best of the administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatsfisd floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined n Section
17BA(B) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property I1s avallable for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

It 1s currently anticipated that a dividend will becorne payable to unsecured creditors In the event that the
freehold property at 841/843 London Road, Westcliff-on-Sea [s not an asset of the company, as descnbed
above, there remains the possibility of a dividend to unsecured creditors, however the quantum is Iikely to be
significantly reduced

g. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

FPurpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpoese of the administration which 1n this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at sechon 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out In our report, we presently constder that it 1s net reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(a), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this
case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely actieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be ikely If the Company were wound up (without first being in adminsstration)

-7-




1 15 not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3{1){a) as the company
ceased to trade pror fo our appointment with the employees being made redundant As previously
mentioned in this report, no parties wished to acgurre the business of the company

We consider that the objective contained in subparagraph 3(1)(b} has already largely been achieved due to
the safeguarding of the company’s stock as a result of the Administration moratonum As stated previousty in
this report, the majonty of the company’s stock has been realised for greater than anticmated

Therefore, the Joint Admunistrators propose that the company be placed (nte creditors voluntary quidation,
as discussed below, shortly after the approval of the proposals

Exft from Administration

We confirm that we are of the optnion that Barclays Bank Pic 1s likely to be paid in full  Furher, it 1s
anticipated that the company's preferential creditors will be paid in full and that a distnbubon will be made to
the unsecured creditors of the Company

Administrators do not have a general power to make a distribution to unsecured creditors and may only do so
if the court gives permission It 1s considered that the court wili only grant such permission in exceptional
circumstances where the nomal course for making distributions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary
fiqudation 1s inappropriate  Additionally there may be matters for enquiry concerning a company's affars
which are not withn the scope of an admimstrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a
bquidator

Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as admmnistrators and
that the purpose of the adminisiration has heen fully achieved, we propose to mplement the prowsions of
Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 fo the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the Registrar of
Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the Company wall automatically
be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidators for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

(a) a person nommated by the crediors of the company In the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
(b)  no person Is nominated under paragraph (a), the Joint Administrators

We confirm that as part of our proposals we propose that we act as Joint liquidators in the subsequent
winding up of the Company Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator provided
that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved The
appointment of a person nominated as liquidator takes effect by the creditors approval, with or without
modificaton, of the administrators’ proposals

It 1s proposed that for the purpose of the winding up, any act required or authonsed under any enactment to

be done by the joint Iiquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the tme being
holding office

h. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-administration costs

In the penod before the Company entered administraticn, the administrators carned out work consisting of an
independent solvency review of the company The Work was camed out pursuant to an agreement made

G-




between the administrators, the secured credior and the Company, entered into on 10 December 2010 {“the
Agreement”y The Agreement provides for the payment of the adninistrators fees and the discharge of
expenses Incurred by them (“the Pre-administration costs") in cammying out the Work,

The Waork was camed out before the Company entered administration because the financial position of the
company was unclear and required clarification The administrators consider that the Work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administration being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
adminsstration) This i1s because the highlighting of the company's position avolded the company continuing
to trade, incurming further losses

The Pre-admimstration costs are as follows

The fees of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP were agreed in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and expenses No
expenses were incurred in this respect

The Pre-administration costs detaled above were discharged in full before the Company entered
admnistration by the Company

Administrators' Remuneration

The Joint Adminlstrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2,106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them (as administrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

Total ime spent to 9 March 2011 on this assignment emounts to 101 hours at an average composite rate of

£257 51 per hour resulting in total time costs to 9 March 2011 of £26,008

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators' firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since 19 January 2011

Administrators’ dishursements

The admiristrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for senvces provided by therr firm
{defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance with
therr firms policy, detals of which are set out at Appendix 3. These disbursements will be identfied by the
administrators and subject to the approval of those responsble for determining the basis of the
administrators' remuneration

In paruicular, creditors should note that the company's books and records are siored by Archive Facilities
Limited, which 1s associated 1o parners of Beghies Traynor (Central} LLP  Their charges are set out n

Appendix 3

The creditars should also note that BTG Asset Consuling, which 1s associated to Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP, have provided assistance with the secunng of the trading sites, stock taking and meeting with the
company’s landlord The basls for their charges are also set ocut in Appendix 3




. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST
CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider 1o be or have been a shadow or de facto director during the penod of three years before the date of
their appainiment, in refation to their management of the affars of the Company and the causes of its fallure
The administrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the administrators’ should wnte to them at therr
address detailed at Section 3 of this report.

Connected party transactions

The administrators have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

j. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the administrators’ proposals will be considered at an
inittal meeting of the Company’s creditors conducted by means of a postal resolution i accordance with the
Notice of conduct of business by correspondence {Form 2 25B) accompanying this document Rule 2 48(7)
provides that a creditor or creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company, may requisition a meeting of creditors, rather than the meeting being conducted by
correspondence  Any such requisitton must be in the prescnbed manner i accordance with Rule 2 37 and
be made within 5 business days of the date on which the admirstrators’ statement of proposals is sent out.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
ment of the admunistration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever Is the sconer

Jomnt Admmistrator

Date 9 March 2011

-10-




W.J. Wood & Son Limited
(in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 09/03/2011

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Interest NiL
533,843 Q0 Bogk Trebts NIL
NIL
}
SECURED CREDITORS
(505,161 00) Barclays Bank Pic NIL
NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,800 00 Piant & Machinery NIL
20000 Fumniture & Equipment NIL
7.600.00 Motor Vehicles NI
68,710 00 Stock NIL
Cash in hand 1,168 35
1,168 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Re-Direction of Mail 103 84
(103 94)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{10,052.00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NiL
(423.00) Employees re Arears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(868,045 00) Trade Creditors NIL
{3,791 00) Employees U/S Claims NIL
{141,722 00) RPC UfS Claim NiL
(36,233 00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{300,100 Q0) Ordinary Sharehaolders NIL
NIL
(1,251,274.00) 1,064.41
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,064 41
1,064.41

Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 19
JANUARY 2011




Insolvency Act 1986

W J Wood & Son Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affars as at 19 January 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Interest NIL NIL
Book Debts 742,717 00 533,843 CO
Barclays Bank Plc {505,161 00) (505,161 C0)
28,682 00 28,682 00
Plant & Machinery 34,834 00 3,900 00
Furniture & Equipment 17,998 00 200 00
Mator Vehicles 19,907 00 7,600 00
Stock 68,710 00
109,092 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 10,052 00
Employees re Arrears/Hcal Pay 423 00
10,475 00
98,617 00

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NIL
98,617 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to cany forward) NIL
98,617 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
58,617 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
98,617 00
Unsecured non-preferentiat claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors £68,045 00
Employees U/S Claims 3,791 00
RPO WS Clam 141,722.00
HMRC (nhon VAT) 36,233 00
1,049,791 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

(951,174 00)

lssued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 300,100 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

(651,174 00)

300,100 00

(1,251,274 00)

09 March 20111010




1P GLELOZ YorEn bL

0l0Z $3A 0S8 Sdi

o | sbieqg

eineubig
06 229 LNE ZiXd '18jex3 ‘esnoH UospeESD 4403 €030
000 AHE vza ‘weyBuing 'Aepn 100iBuipy 86-88 Loy a1k ) pr1nsaih) dojung 004D

NJ9
05 Z5¢ 6234 'sques 'vopbununy "yed ssauisng axoosgbuiyou ‘Aepp Jaysubury ‘@snoH pghD P11 194D Q00D
82 ££6'49 X38 §HS 'Winowawnog ‘PEOY PIOXO 'SSNOH [I9SSNy HoRISE4 070 Pi] adoung Auedwe) saqgny @ 2iA[ Jadood ¥002
82 86¢'2 sjoys 'peoy peayiapied soig Jadood G000
Z8 001 HVE 0SS 'xa3ss3 'Bag UC YID)saps "aaug ybnalogsued 2| aousuzuiep Auadoid YilD 2000
000 WIMQOElg WBd SSBUISNE YHOMSPEYS ‘BAll(] SUOI 'saiyaag ay) © 3uQ OoN Aunosag auono83 qdnuyd 20090
d nsBueir *Loesie

L9 BLB'GY A9 ueysuny '00g xog O d ‘suoz juswdopas( uj Busjay 'peoy BueA oeyD IsE3 P11 09 (eulyD) 1aqgny B an L uyg busyy 100D
EL 9L HIZ ETAS 'saiem yiimshiaqy ‘apeled YuoN saif UBLUQWED 000D
Coo Bas LL19 'so10 ‘Asising ‘wen “Yed ssauisng posielq pajuNT SWRSAS WYD 800D
020 PHY ZLdH ‘s¥ong ‘aquoohap ybiH 'peoy wonoq)|iH ‘a)gis3 Jeuisnpu) Spues p17 5244 Aempeoig £0ao
000 {91 24N 'yoimuoN ‘lIH ieypino vg ‘Bulng Jawaysng |1g Wwodsge ) ysiug $0g0
000 OZg 137 8lse0is 'gzgo xod O d se9 ysiug €080
29 LyL'0LL XN9 FEAD N3MBAN M- Moouqyoe | ‘anl(] Buayly D17 M suvisandeucisabpug 2080
000 HNL FEOA "H0A ‘ugiBumpooyg ‘@lelsy pul uoibunyaod 19ans [Biauas)y | jeuoieulaluj puog 6082
92 299'Gl ZAME 013D ‘Hipien ‘apisdjep [euden ‘aaug] Jnoqiey ¢ 'snipesy o9 papw saih] Joyo weybujueng 8080
GlLEPL'PL Nit zrg ‘weybuiwng ‘ueg Aiad 'peoy JiESiEm SLL-E0L 108 saueul alojsalk] ayig Logo
ge toL'oy H1L 1SS ‘%9883 'eag-ug-puauinog 1S UBIH 221 ad juegq shepleg 2089
coo 9%/ NN 'ucidweyuoN '(sad deq) S20IAI9S JUBLDIB pIecAR|dieg vogan
iy 8Lz DVS BN 'SUSUIDOU] "SISEDWOH 'PieA uoieIS PuoSRuUsSNE VY 908D
0 658 441 6N3 'x@ss3 ‘Aeqqy weyemm ‘unod kaqay gt salddng H® 8 0049
LGELLLY YVB ZLNS "SHIM ‘Weysyisiy ‘Pecy yleg py] saih L uoAy 80vD
61 0L0"} adz 19N ‘aaysweybugon ‘ayemying ‘ajeis3 Aunod 'asiy joosg uunN 'z g | Siun Py $-oiny GOV
c08le Ngz 1SS 'xass3 "Jeayuag ‘ySis|pe 'peoy Uopuo €88 Jojsewaieddy YOvD
Gl €2 xass] 'eag uo ybie 'peoy uopuc 28 00 1a)i4 7 luayeg eljbuy E0VYD
bLLLE HY | 88NG 'uoBug 19348 piemp3 'esnoy xawy ‘22 Xog Od pauLU] Sa0IABg SSaIdXT UeDlaWY 20V
€2 0¥L A9 2SS 2583 'eag ua puayjnog "podiy puayinog '(pi abeses) oiny Jubild) saoiuag abeles podiy LOVD
05 0L MVS 213 'uopuo’ e Jouepy 'pEOY JOjWIoY J9/-£9/ PIT 2oUBURUIBHY SDI0YD ISt Zovo
3 sSalppy IEN fay

si10)paln Auedwon - g
Pajiwi uog ® POOM M
d711 (ijeguan) soulel) ssigbag




I GL LL0Z YeW L

002 8A0S Sdl

v o z abed

ainjeubig
99 996'Z G40 ZPAD "DIUSHIMIEAA 'WEYINOS ‘DAl WEUNoS pIIWI SAIAIRG 214] 19ASP[BYDIN EoWD
9 6¥L'9 XHE L hdl HIOUNS ‘amoisxija4 ‘peoy Lesy ‘oid YN [EucheuIail} SiXxeln o/ puBlil ), [RUORBLIBIL| SHXXE 0o
000 $Q8 €SS ‘x@ss3 ‘ssaulingaoys ‘Aepm ucojed 1.9 uadde|d uen 2042
000 HNL LDY ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Jopn) (g 'sjoeulid 8y g {9aa PY7 feucnEwWwalY| yueq suenboep ¥OWD
a0 o0 adz 9LMS 'welieans ‘peoy unon weybia vz siadedsmap X553 3 UOpPUOT 1010
b S¥9 1DS £00D i=1sayojo)) ‘Aemue)ls ‘Aepn A sewlio o7 saoineg eberen 4 v 001D
i€ 9L NNt £21 'foodiaar ‘eyads 'snusAy jleH axadg PYT s22A L AQsiny £0MO
OV €ZL's ENE €8N 'Xeselppiy 'sefeq 'aue dwnd ‘ejels3 pu| ApeyD v wun pri 8l peoy sbuiy FOMOD
Lb LBG'Y ZMP 0149 ‘Jipren ‘apisualgan [enden) ‘aalg InogeH € ‘Pl suonos|jon) SnipeXy of0 P11 saif] pineg] Bury 1)) 18]
Ol 986'2 ZhF 0149 ‘HIpieD ‘episialepn erdeD 'aAlQ nogieH £ PRI SUC9|[oD) SNIPEIY 070 pajwi saiA ) Aemusy 00D

0ne
000 LAVAN ‘UOPUOT ‘pEOY UGISNT 987 JemO] UOISTI "YHON J00| PIE 'Sanlindag B ASUSAOSU] SWI0JSNY) % 8nuaAay NIH GOHD
0G0 4y p271 l0odian ‘LeypA Susenyy oo susanp joodlaal] LA 'suoneladp Aduaaosuy SWOJSNY) ¢ anuaasy IWH ¥OHD
L €EZ'0E ISk ZING ‘xessng 1sapn ‘Buiyuoan ‘peoy uoibuiueg ‘asnop abpug uojBuilng SWOISNT) 9 anuaAsy WH COHD
¢t 156 YMS EWD X2553 ‘plojswiiayD 'sialad WeyPooas UIN0S ‘peoY SIBNY 5T Aunoag samaH LOHD
68 €62'98 ONg LLNN 'SiueguoN ‘Ajusseq 'yied SSauisng Spuelieal “aall(] Asismed P11 (M) 214 yoooueH 0oHD
00 6 4dG 698 ‘xass] ‘eas uo ybio ‘peoy ssasbold Gy P17 S400(] {BUISNPU| URIPIENG) $090D
BZ 268’2 MAE Z¥YAA LIO3UNY JaABIAA UOINS U0 SJIAUSY 'aSNCH JBAESAA ' alng P17 (M) &AL dnoigy 090D
66 L16'PP AHB vzd 'weybuiig 'uo@if] 'aueaq elpues Qv 4 3 N dojung Jesfpoos) 2090
000 MVY9 WLD3J 'uopuoT '19ang asnoyiareyD L1 'd71 Uapsa.( SWeYeIQy o/ payw y 8214 ) dojung Jeakpoon S0OD
000 S0U6 9LHYA “YlesH spiemieH ‘€69 Xod Od PIN MIN wawabeueyy jessy [elsuan 9092
86 852'vP 416 67 "apiskasialy ‘|oodian ‘peoy Juabay /gL 'asNOH JUBLEAA p17 soisibo oaus L0
86 6G SO #1SS 'X@ss] 'uopjiseg ‘Pecy poomiuoH ‘SsSnoH Japuexapy PY] dnoisy a0 89 009D
CLEL vEF 0LIND ‘Xass3 ‘Buiddy Yesis ubiy sajeq) 2099
8L 1¢ NX/ 058 ‘Xassa 'ybejAiey 'peECY joouq pg aoiiag Alaallaq Le4 0020
MNS EWD 'xess]

€E /S ‘projswiayn ‘sialad WEBYPOOAA YINOS 'proY suaquieH 'a121sg pu [BYORIg ' € IUN P17 SUSRIOSPUIAA B SSEID) X583 £030
LLoLE'L AHO ELHY 'XassNg AA 'weysioH ‘Uieay sBuiuueyy ‘peoy uojybug safieien) a3 LO3D
ze 1og’lL 308 £LINY xass5] "weyuiey 'peoy MIN BEL-OE| Med Ssauishg suopng v iun ubisaqg pue sojny sy3 0032
oo oLezal DAE 1SS ‘%9553 '2ag uo puaynog ‘anug abuelbpoopp 1L0g pajwn juawabeuely 213 ¥039
3 SSaIppy aweN Koy

si0})Ipasy Auedwon - g
P37 UOS '? POOM T M
d11 (jenuan) soukes) saiqbsg




MG LL0Z YN LL

0102 13A 7105 Sdl

# jo ¢ abed

asmeubig
Nyl
Ve 1y LLIN "J3ISBYOUBN "HIEd PIOYEL] IS PEOY LONNQYSY JQ 'Peoy SuoAT | ‘esnoH Aispeg PY7 salisped XN egle]
HSS 6LND
100LL'Y ‘xass3] 'MOJIEH ‘mopeapy xa|4 O 'Aepn Buwrepy 'anuan sssuisng apIS 1SN "8 HUN aulagn| LOLD
09 s¥z'e peiboag ‘00011 ‘8l BiSARSIY ‘solsUILO] CJON Elj2Q |eAeit 0012
Ov LZG MHG §18S '¥8587 'UODHISER] "SUABIA 1SIAA '9SNOH S0IMBG papwi] 09 Buisea g any Aswooy €010
000 H1¥y SPHD '12InpA 'A3se|epn ‘peoy mataeas ) 'sbuipping onded diysiauped swbB|H sewoyt syt FOLD
91 /09 a08 soH 'ybnologaseuy 'Unol) Ser) piequiug 'Yied saWer 13 Auedwoy presjand ayL 201D
A RATANY MXZ 290 "xesa|ppily 'uoielq 1o ‘Aeismaip 18aas ybiH g6 L-L61 dnossy a4 (ejuaunued ayL £003
vE 66 11Z 99S "SHaH 'quomyla ‘snuany yuno4 pi7 eo1nuag Ak | suoeidelg €080
zZL09 1dS 2SS 'X95837 ‘Bag U0 PUSLINOS ‘peoy LUoPNS ‘9s0[] sepag py Buunjoepnuepy suuy I8 Z0SD
¥z 295 Ja6 0SS X955 'ESS UC YIIISAM ‘PROY 1SBM LLE SIBESOOYA 2:4) WBINoS 10SD
GG GEB 7V 95y ‘syiad 'Buipeay ‘snusay yied UONNS 8% pI uewdinbg ug deus 0082
HSS BLIND 'X9883
004 ‘MOEH "MOopESN X34 JO "Aepn Buuaspy ‘anuas) Ssauisng apig 1S9 | 87y IUN susanL soueUl{ avi0aU| yueg |ehoy LOND
(R-TANA MEL ¥SS 'Xa557 'PIoJYI0Y 195115 YINog 'S0 HI2UN0D [ouNoo JaUlsi] PIojYI0Y Z0HD
GE /2 SXS L 187 ‘aNYSHIOA ISopn ‘spaaT ‘alenbg PUBHISIM P11 %N doy dif eway 0042
£8 $9L'GL ZYZ 6SS 9553 'Bag uo ybian 'pecy uopuo gG/L ‘8SNOH PUBlRUING d17 uolysny Jeid L0dO
6222819 HA0 €130 '2nUsployels Juai] o uoung ‘peoy AqJaQl (20810 424) P17 s34 Niand 004D
G/ L8Z NMZ EVYm ‘voiBuureps ‘poomyong "oet xog Od 1edo 100D
Y2 GE6'E 06 GE1 ‘episfasiapy '[yuiey ‘peoy uoibusitepn P17 S90InBS 3IAL BO 0002
0L v8Z'L DNZ 0ZOH 'syong 'Aingsejiy 'asenbs sjdwa) g VALN £OND
AQr
6 £18'G 170 ‘weying 09 'uojbuipeq ‘Aep uoiBuly Og ‘@sNoH xeyioN uawyedaq Asusaosuy P11 (MN) auiH ai2yap sjebypioN ZOND
€ 85T AlZ #S1 'ubBnoigssippiyy 'spuelBuo 'AepA SpueRiep) isneyxg g a14) wa)se yHoN LOND
Fug
S6vie BLAM 'PJCHEM "Nled ssouisng piogeps '‘AEA UCIXED ‘J9alg uoes) 'ssnoH JaAesqo UOPUQT YUON 153nbsmaN O0OND
L 29} XrZ 0SS 'x2s53 'Ji0ISOAA 'PEOY UONIN #5-25 PY SHY oiydels) uispopy SOND
£1L G008 Jayddns snoaue|@osiy ZOWD
0co @712 §TXO Jaisanlg 'Dasa [0uze( Jo AN 209D
ve 89L'CY NYG SLIA sisayoueyy 'spisld Aauig ‘Aemyoly 'asnoH [[ano] 'aiqeARd SILNOIDY NN od aukL uwRuLIN LOWD
3 $S3ppYy atueN Aoy

siojpaln Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] uog @ POOM T"M
d711 (lenuan} soukesy ssiqbag




L GL LI0Z WMEIN LL

¢10Z $9A 708 Sd

v jo y abeg

aimeublg

Burjejo)] sarjud 68

LY'6P1'G06
A AR ADL L3 "'sxong ‘saukay uopi ‘Aajyoia|g ‘uued Junopy ‘peoy uosmeq P11 Ld HEWBYENOA  0OAD
dHZ YA
99 6L ‘aJlyseouET] 'joodyoelg “ied ssauisng joodyae)g ‘fep uosuyor Awy ‘asnoy ajebyny SSIEl0SSY JOSPUIA £0d3
£8 EVS'6 A5 9uN MIGHON ‘yatwioN 'Peoy YEIH uolielq eleis3 puj Ainguaid ‘g iun (Blesaioupm) 2kl 1SS M 00MD
0L £82 rZ€ L4XO0 ‘Ainqueg '6¥S xog Od auoydepoA 20D
AMZ ZMN ‘U0pUOT
£6 298 'PEOY UONEIS G| '9SNOH UOPIOD ‘saollag uoieBisaau) feIniswwo) |euoHRUIBI) 0/ pi1 saddng 1AL sbelwiA - LOAD
L2 199 €92 8SM 'SPUBIPI 1SOA “IIESIEM ‘SIIYSUMOIE ‘PEOY UOpUI PTOIN) S B0SA  B0AD
£0 b0 NXZ 9SS 'xass3 ‘ybiefey 'ajelsT jleuisnpu| peoy jooig PITMN SeamBg ooun LOND
- SSaJppy aweN Aoy

sjo)ipain Auedwon - g
pajiwi uog @ POOM M
d11 {lenquan) soukea | soiqbag




APPENDIX 3

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors In aceordance with Stafernent of Insolvency Praclice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Commuttee on behalf of the administrators’ kcensing bodies

Total time spent to 8 March 2011 on this assignment amounts ta 101 hours at an average composite rate of
£257 51 per hour resulting in tolal ime costs to 8 March 2011 of £26,009

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the fotlowing further information on time costs and expenses are
set out'

0 Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses

0O Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP's charge-out rates

0O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition, a copy of A Credifors’ Guide to Admirusirators' Fees 1s avallable on request  Altematively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbies-traynor com via the “Corporate Recovery and
Insolvency” link in the “Quick Links" box on the keft hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” ink which will take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insolvency practtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent \n dealing with the case It also applies where further information 15 to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are respansible for approving remuneration

In addibion, this note apphes where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilties provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an Interest. Best practice guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSQOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate, He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it aliows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case aleng with the office
holder to allccate their time to the case The time Is recarded at the individual’s hourly rate In force at
that ime which I1s detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categores

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly refated to the case
usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the case
as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of
calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors may be charge
by some offices and 1s charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting External
meeting room usage 1s charged at cosf,

+ Car mileage s charged at the rate of 50 pence per mile,

Expenses which should be treated as Cafegory 2 expenses (approval required) — in addition to
the 2 categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
made to outside pariies in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
these should be treated as Category 2 expenses The following tems of expenditure which

! Statement of insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effiective 1 April 2007)
2 slalement of Insolvency Praciice 8 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 Apnil 2007)




relate to services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

+ Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 7 expense) is charged by

Archive Facilittes (Southend) Limited, an associated company The rates applying as at the
date of this report ar

Minimum charge of £33 per quarter for up to three boxes Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged
al £9 890 per quarter per box Over two hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned
price, presently £4 95 per box per quarter Mileage for collection of beoks and records 1s
charged at 85p per mile Provision of cardboard box charged at £2 75 per box Where Archive
Facilittes (Scuthend) Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there 1s a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour for each
heur thereafter All figures stated are net

» BTG Asset Consulting have assisted with the secunng of the trading sites, stock taking and
meeting with the company's landlord on this case. BTG Asset Consulting are a part of BGN
and therefore an associated company Their charges are based on a ime costs basis

The charge-out rates of BTG Asset Consulting are as follows
Partner - £125 per hour
Manager — £100 per hour

Disbursements are charged at cost and mileage 1s recovered at 40p per mile

{B) The following items of expendiiure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined becausse the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 expense

+ Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a natienal firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case

are set nationally, but vary to sunt tocal market conditions The rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (£ per hour)
Partner 1 450
Partner 2 385
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Junior Administrator 150

Suppont 150




Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to
cases but s carred as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case 1s
a charge made for support staff.

Time 1s recorded i units of 0 10 of an hour (1 e 6 minute units)



1

00081 poosl 00081 00 00¢ 00 5Lt 00 S6€

1se5 | e00'se 03 $99'1 9968 . - ove'E 0S¥ 07Tl

00 1 oo oL it 099y - - 08 0L DTl 0608
SESIE sce'l ovs - - 61 - - - - 0SE
$8 161 Y9t 0T61 - (1183 gT vl - - 080 090 0§ 0
0008t 0z6 1 0L 01 - . 0L 0t - - - - -
{gaTa o'l 09 - - 0BE . - 254 - oro
£L S9T Tor'l 0SS - - 05T - - oLt 0o 0Lo
SO LST BEP oLt - - 099 - - art - -
wooe  |ouz joso - - - - - ose - -
96 [LE cro'l 08¢ - - 0D - - - - 85 ¢
Sk T6L oteLl 03 sk ok o 008 0s 01 - - 08¢ - 06 ZT
L6 0£T 9L 1183 - - 0z - - 09¢ - [1}.41]
ales Aunoy | §isddaeunj | suinoyejo) poddng IojENSIILLPY PojENSIWPY |JoEysupy | 1ebeuepw 1abieuepy sabsuely o0 Ruued
abeiany Jowung oes JUE]SISSY JOIUSS

SINOH

a)ep 0} UMEID 539§ (2101

3 o1& Aunoy sbeseay

aprub yoys Aq 3sod swpg (B304
apesB yms £g sanoy joo)

B0
uaigebigr

xel

sBuneayy

=JDIBW JBLIQ

SaR|WIcD SI0NRaID

SIPWRO

paInsdg

SIOYPAD

Bupes

Bujpes)

syasse Aped puy | /@ jo Lonualay
S9[ES J9SSE pUE §55U)SNg “Auado
#oy33(|o3 1930

SjasER O LDJJRS]|eaN
suonefiisaau] pue Yyaad
suopebpsaau)

sieyE jo juawaje)s pue Bupoda Lojniels
Bunjueq pue uoNENSIUILPY
fuiuwe;d ases pue juswuoddy
Bujuue|d pug LonenRs|UWPY

speIg YEIg

1102 YXEW & O L1L0Z Aenuer g woy pouad au} Joy siskjeue s3Sod aulpl

PajiusT UoS g POOM "M




XADMOS1BP

NOTICE OF INITIAL CREDITORS' MEETING TO BE CONDUCTED BY
CORRESPONDENCE

W J Wood & Son Limited (Registered Company Number 02227312) (“the Company")

in the Southend County Court (Case Number 10 of 2011)

The registered '[ofﬁce of the Company 1s at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road,
Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG and its principal trading address 1s at 1 Fleethall Road, Purdeys
industrial Estate, Rochford, S84 1NF

Louise Donna Baxter (IP Number 008123) and Lioyd Biscoe (IP Number 009141), both of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP of The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on
Sea, SS1 2EG were appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company on 19 January 2011

An initial meeting of creditors' of the Company pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B to
the Insolvency Act 1986, 1s to be conducted by correspondence pursuant to paragraph 58 of
Schedule B1 o the Act

in order to he counted, votes must be recetved by us by 12 00 hours on 29 March 2011 being
the closing date specified on Form 2 25B, together with details In wrting of your claim
Secured creditors should alse include a statement giving details of their secunty, the dates on
which it was given and the estimated value at which 1t is assessed

The resolutions to be considered may Include a resolution specifying the terms on which the
joint admunistrators are to be remunerated

Any creditor who has not received Form 2 25B may obtain one by wniting to Dawvid Farmer at
The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S81 2EG

Any person who requires further information may contact the Joint Administrator by telephone
on 01702 467255 Alterndtiely enquines can be made to David Farmer by e-mail at

david farmer@begbies-ir kom or by telephone on 01702 467255

Dated 9 March 2011

Signed .
Louise Ba
Joint Administrator




